

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
TENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
FRANKLIN COUNTY**

MADELINE MOE, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DAVE YOST, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

: Case No. 24AP-483
:
: REGULAR CALENDAR
:
: On appeal from the
: Court of Common Pleas
: Franklin County
:
: Case No. 24-CV-002481
:

MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEES

FREDA J. LEVENSON
(0045916)
AMY GILBERT (100887)
ACLU of Ohio Foundation, Inc.
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44103
flevenson@acluohio.org
agilbert@acluohio.org

DAVID J. CAREY (0088787)
CARLEN ZHANG-D'SOUZA
(93079)
ACLU of Ohio Foundation, Inc.
1108 City Park Ave., Ste. 203
Columbus, Ohio 43206
dcarey@acluohio.org
czhangdsouza@acluohio.org

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Ohio Attorney General
T. ELLIOT GAISER* (0096145)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
ERIK CLARK (0078732)
Deputy Attorney General
STEPHEN P. CARNEY
(0063460)
Deputy Solicitor General
AMANDA NAROG (0093954)
Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.466.8980
614.466.5087 fax
thomas.gaiser@ohioago.gov

*Counsel for Appellees
Dave Yost, et al.*

CHASE STRANGIO
HARPER SELDIN
LESLIE COOPER
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street, Floor 18
New York, NY 10004
cstrangio@aclu.org
hseldin@aclu.org
lcooper@aclu.org

MIRANDA HOOKER
JORDAN BOCK
Goodwin Procter LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
mhooker@goodwinlaw.com
jbock@goodwinlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellants
Madeline Moe, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
APPELLEES’ STATEMENT OF APPELLANTS’ ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	x
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	xi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
I. Gender dysphoria among children and youth skyrockets in Ohio.....	3
II. Expert testimony establishes the risks of medical intervention on children, along with the uncertainty of net potential benefits.	5
III. Chloe Cole’s story reveals the dangers of medical intervention for transgender minors.....	14
IV. Ohio enacts a law to advance its interest in protecting all affected Ohioans, whether or not they identify as transgender, through regulations of medicine, sports, and courts.....	17
V. Plaintiffs sue to challenge the law and obtain immediate relief, but lose after a comprehensive five-day trial.	20
A. Plaintiffs raise several legal claims, aimed mostly at the medical provisions.....	20
B. Both Plaintiff families say that the medical provisions could harm them, if and when their doctors recommend new or	

different medication, and the Goes testified about an upcoming medical checkup in November..... 21

C. The trial court ruled against Plaintiffs on all claims. 22

ARGUMENT..... 23

I. Ohio’s Law satisfies the Single Subject Clause. 25

A. A bill may have multiple topics if they are “related.” 25

B. Ohio’s law meets the “related” standard, as all parts protect Ohioans from risks engendered by transgenderism in youth. 30

C. Plaintiffs’ contrary arguments do not establish a single-subject claim..... 35

1. Plaintiffs do not refute the “common relationship” among the law’s provisions..... 36

2. The bill’s legislative history is irrelevant..... 38

3. Ohio law does not include a separate title requirement. ... 39

4. None of Plaintiffs’ other arguments show a single-subject violation. 41

II. Ohio’s law does not violate the Health Care Freedom Amendment..... 43

A. The Health Care Freedom Amendment preserves State power to define the legitimate practice of medicine..... 44

B. The State acts within its legitimate power to regulate the practice of medicine when it protects minors from debatable treatments with lifetime effects. 52

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2024 Aug 29 7:16 PM-24AP000483

C. Plaintiffs’ contrary arguments are mistaken. 54

III. Ohio’s law does not violate equal protection. 59

 A. Ohio’s Medical Provisions do not discriminate based on sex.60

 B. Ohio has a rational basis, or even compelling interest, in pausing surgery or medication for minors until they are adults, and the law is sufficiently tailored to serve that interest. 65

IV. Ohio’s law does not violate the Due Course of Law Clause. 72

V. Although no relief is warranted, any relief should be limited to these Plaintiffs and the provisions that affect them. 76

CONCLUSION.....80

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	75
<i>Aluminum Workers Int'l Union, AFL-CIO, Loc. Union No. 215 v. Consol. Aluminum Corp.</i> , 696 F.2d 437 (6th Cir. 1982)	77
<i>Am. Ass'n of Univ. Professors, Cent. State Univ. Chapter v. Cent. State Univ.</i> , 87 Ohio St. 3d 55 (1999).....	59
<i>Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 2007-Ohio-6948.....	73
<i>In re Avon Skilled Nursing & Rehab.</i> , 2019-Ohio-3790	26, 27
<i>Beaver Excavating Co. v. Testa</i> , 2012-Ohio-5776	47
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	62, 63
<i>City of Centerville v. Knab</i> , 2020-Ohio-5219.....	47
<i>City of Toledo v. State</i> , 2018-Ohio-4534 (6th Dist.).....	29
<i>Cnty. Hosps. & Wellness Ctrs. v. State</i> , 2020-Ohio-401 (6th Dist.)	29

Cuyahoga Cty. Veterans Serv. Comm. v. State,
 2004-Ohio-6124 (10th Dist.) 28

State ex rel. Dix v. Celeste,
 11 Ohio St. 3d 141 (1984)..... 26, 30, 38, 41

Felix v. Ganley Chevrolet, Inc.,
 2015-Ohio-3430 77

Gonzales v. Carhart,
 550 U.S. 124 (2007) 70

State ex rel. Hinkle v. Franklin Cty. Bd. of Elecs.,
 62 Ohio St. 3d 145 (1991) 30

L. W. by & through Williams v. Skrmetti,
 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023) *passim*

Louisiana v. U.S. Dept of Educ.,
 No. 3:24-CV-00563, 2024 WL 2978786 (W.D. La. June 13,
 2024) 62

Moore v. Middletown,
 2012-Ohio-3897 30, 35

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964) 57

Newburgh Heights v. State,
 2021-Ohio-61 (8th Dist.)..... 28

In re Nowak,
 2004-Ohio-6777 28

State ex rel. Ohio Civ. Serv. Emps. Ass’n v. State,
 2016-Ohio-478 *passim*

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2024 Aug 29 7:16 PM-24AP000483

State ex rel. Ohio Civ. Serv. Emps. Ass’n v. State Emp. Relations Bd.,
 2004-Ohio-6363..... 26

People v. Kevorkian,
 447 Mich. 436 (1994)..... 33

Planned Parenthood v. Hilgers,
 317 Neb. 217 (2024)..... 34

Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost,
 Hamilton C.P. No. A2203203 (Sept. 12, 2022), TRO Op. 50

Preterm-Cleveland, Inc. v. Kasich,
 2018-Ohio-441 30, 42

Riverside v. State,
 2010-Ohio-5868 (10th Dist.)..... 27

Sharpe v. Cureton,
 319 F.3d 259 (6th Cir. 2003) 77

State v. Aalim,
 2017-Ohio-295673, 74

State v. Bloomer,
 2009-Ohio-2462 27, 34, 36, 40

State v. Carswell,
 2007-Ohio-3723 44

Stolz v. J & B Steel Erectors, Inc.,
 2018-Ohio-5088..... 73

Tennessee v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
 615 F. Supp. 3d 807 (E.D. Tenn. 2022) 62

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2024 Aug 29 7:16 PM-24AP000483

Waitt v. Kent State Univ.,
 2022-Ohio-4781 (10th Dist.)..... 77

State ex rel. Willke v. Taft,
 2005-Ohio-5303..... 29

State ex rel. Yost v. Holbrook,
 2024-Ohio-1936..... 43, 78

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Const. art. I, §221, 59

Ohio Const. art. I, §16.....21, 72

Ohio Const. art, I, §21.....21, 43

Ohio Const. art. II, §15.....21, 25

MI Const. art. IV, §24..... 33

R.C. 1.50 43

R.C. 2903.32 51

R.C. 2919.171 56

R.C. 3109.054..... 19, 20

R.C. 3129.01..... 18

R.C. 3129.02 18

R.C. 3129.03..... 18

R.C. 3129.06..... 18

R.C. 3313.671..... 55

R.C. 3313.5320 19

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2024 Aug 29 7:16 PM-24AP000483

R.C. 3701.44..... 63

R.C. 3795.02..... 51

R.C. 3796.02 48

R.C. 4112.01..... 63

R.C. 4112.02..... 63

R.C. 4503.942 63

R.C. 4731.41 51

R.C. 4731.055 52

R.C. 4731.056..... 52

Other Authorities

11/24/2021 Case Announcements, State ex rel. Maras v. DeWine, 2021-Ohio-4086 56

Aaron Marshall, *State Issue 3 won't have a big impact on health care in the short term, experts say*, Cleveland Plain Dealer (Nov. 10, 2011) 49, 54, 55

ASPS statement to press regarding gender surgery for adolescents, ASPS (Aug. 14, 2024)..... 68

Bad Medicine: Unintended Consequences of Ohio's Issue 3, Innovation Ohio (Sept. 1, 2011)55, 56

Blackwell-Raga, Policy Statements..... 46

Gender Marker & Name Change Guide for Ohio Residents (Minors), Equitas Health..... 64

Guide to Talking About Attacks on Trans Youth, ACLU (Feb. 17, 2022) 32

H.B. 137 (126th General Assembly) 40

Issue 3: Impartial Analysis from League of Women Voters of Ohio, Smart Voter 48

Laws Governing Gender Transitions, *Independent Women’s Forum* (Mar. 2024) 68

Legislative Priorities, ACLU Ohio 33

O.A.C. 4731-11 52

O.A.C. 4731-11-03 51

O.A.C. 5122-3-03 51

OHSAA modifies student policy as Ohio’s trans athlete ban takes effect, NBC4..... 79

Pew Research Center, *Americans’ Complete Views on Gender Identity and Transgender Issues* (June 28, 2022) 32

Tammy Baldwin (@SenatorBaldwin), X (Oct. 4, 2023, 9:26 PM) 33

Vote Yes on Issue 3, Ohio Right to Life (Sept. 6, 2011)..... 48

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2024 Aug 29 7:16 PM-24AP000483
